' Rule 2 111 Form 2 30B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of automatic end
of administration

Name of Company Company number
Outerwear (2000) Limited 03981238
In the Court case number
High Court, Chancery Division, Companies 569/2011
Court

[full name of court]

(a) Insert name(s) and | / We {a) Maurice Moses and Angela Swarbrick

address(es) of

administrator(®) - £ 1net 8 Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF

(b) Insert name and  having been appointed administrator{s) of (b)

address of the registered

office of company . +orwear (2000) Limited

1 Mere London Place, London, SE1 2AF

{c) Insertdate of  on (c) 25 January 2011 by (d) the Company's Directors

appointment

hereby give notice that *my / our appointment ceased to have effect on 21 March 2011

(d) Insert name of
appointor / applicant
| / We attach a copy of the final progress report

P foe

* Delete as applicable

Signed

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated rlg] '3/[ 1

Contact Details:

Lauren Read

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but If you do,

it will help Companies House to contact you Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF

if there 1s a query on the form The contact
information that you give will be visible to Tel 020 7951 7727

Fihs o bl racerd

DX Number DX Exchange

” ” ’”’ I” I” ’l’ ” When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of
L Companies at
ARROGSWW*

AB2

31/03/2011 110 Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
COMPANIES HOUSE

ADM12B02




.

| . T
“HH”“MH”‘HHI”HHHIIIIIIHH I .

London SE1 2AF

Tel 0207951 2000
Fax 0207951 1345
WWW ey com/uk

17 March 2011

Ref MM/LS/LRAJS/D21 1
Direct lne 020 7951 7727

Lauren Read
emaill lread2@uk.ey.com

Dear Sirs

Signature Brands Group Limited, Signature Brand International Limited,
Outerwear (2000) Limited, Dannimac Collections Limited, Four Seasons
Collections Limited, Brand Managers International Limited (“the
Companies”) (all in Administration)

High Court, Chancery Division, Companies Court, Number 567/201, 571/2011,
569/2011, 568/2011, 565/2011 and 566/2011

Company registered humber: 04438763, 03844840, 03981238, 04357325, 03806252
and 04445177

Registered office addresses: 1 More London Place, Londen, SE1 2AF

| write to provide you with my first and final progress report in the administration, which includes
details of the outcome The report covers the penod from 25 January 2011 to 17 March 2011

The Companies entered administration on 25 January 2011 and M Moses and A Swarbrick of Ernst
& Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF were apponted to act as Jont
Administrators (“the Administrators”) to each of them The appeointments were made by the Directors
of the Companies under the provisions of paragraph 22(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 Under the terms of the appointment, any act required or authorised to be done by the
Administrators can be done by either of them acting jointly or alone  On or about 21 March 2011,
Angela Swarbrick and | intend to make an application to the Court to end the period of the
administrations in respect of each of the Companies, seek cur discharge from liabilities in relation to
our conduct as admimistrators, seek an order for our remuneration to be fixed on a time costs basis
in relation to each of the Companies and petition for each of the Companies to be placed into
hquidation seeking our appointment as Joint Liquidators

Summary of the Administration
Further to the Notice to Creditors dated 2 March 2011, the Administrators’ Proposals have not been
submitted to creditors for approval due to the intended application to court falling prior to the date by

which proposals are required to be sent to creditors

As we have not sent creditors proposals, we set out below in detai, the conduct of the
administrations

The purpose of any administration 1s to achieve one of three objectives set out below in the following
order of prionty,

a To rescue the company as a going concern, or,

-
] |
\\; Y] The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP 15 a imited habitity
Y / partnership reqistered in Englana and Wales with
‘\.'d i registered number OC300001 and 1s a member firm of

Y "y Ernst & Young Global Limited A st of members names
- 15 avallable for inspection at 1 More London Place
London SEL 2AF the firm s principal place of business

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE and registered office




b To achieve a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be hikely if
the company were wound up (without first being in administration), or,

¢ To realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

At the outset of the administrations, it was envisaged that the objective of each of the
administrations would be to achieve a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the company were wound up However, following on from the appointment of the
Administrators, it became evident, as set out in our letter of 2 March 2011, that this could not be
achieved whilst the Companies remained in administration

As previously advised, the sale of the assets to Couture Brands Limited (as the only party who has
expressed an interest in all of the assets for a combined purchase price significantly in excess of
value) ("Couture") cannot be achieved whilst the Companies remain in administration  This 1s due to
Couture's concerns in relation to the mpact of the Transfer of Underakings (Protection of
Employment} Regulations 2006 upon the purchase of the assets of the Companies If that purchase
Is made whilst the Companies are in admimistration

Couture are the only party who have offered to purchase the majonty of the assets of the
Companies Expressions of interest have been received from cother parties for certain assets which
could be sold whilst the Companies are in administration, however the aggregate value of
the individual assets remains significantly less than the offer submitted by Couture

It 1s therefore the Administrators’ belief that a sale of the assets to Couture would result in the most
advantageous result for creditors

Summary of Steps Taken During the Administration

Immediately upon their appointment, the Administrators reviewed the Companies’ level of staffing
and overheads and, as a consequence, 225 redundancies were made The majonty of these were
effected on the 26 January 2011 As a result, it was also necessary to close the Companies' own
five shops The stock from these stores was removed, under our supervision, and Is currently being
stored by Couture at the approved TNT Warehouse, to the Administrators’ order, until the
completion of the SPA or until further notice

The immediate task for consideration was to maximise the realisations from the sale of the
remaining Autumn/Winter 2010 stock ("the Winter Stock”) that was stll situated in the remaining
concessions stores ("the Concessions™) As such, it was therefore necessary for the Administrators
to consider how to minimise the iImpact of the appotntments on the Concessions

It was imperative, therefore, that the Administrators met with the two largest concessions, namely
House of Fraser ("HoF"} and The John Lewis Partnership (*JLP"), immediately upon appointment
The potential level of sales achievable by HoF and JLP duning the administrations was significant
and, as such, the Administrators needed to ensure that, in order to maximise realisations to the
creditors, continued trading could be achieved with mimmal impact

Signature Brands Group Limited and Quterwear (2000) Limited held a licence, granted to them by
Paul Costelloe Design Management Limited ("Licence”) However, the administrations triggered the
immediate termination of the Licence In order to mitigate any —additional clams for further
trademark infnngement, the Administrators were able to successfully obtain the continued support of
Paul Costelloe Design Management Limited in relation to the ongoing sales of the existing Paul
Costelloe branded stock situated in the unmanned stores

The Administrators maintained, as far as possible, the normal business processes, In terms of
reporting sales, invoicing the steres and ultimately receving the benefit of those sales

In addition, JLP were keen to procure the Spring/Summer 2011 stock ("Summer Stock”) and this
was not possible through the Companies as there were insufficient funds to acquire the stock and,
had it been acquired, it would be subject to potential Retention of Title claims It was, however,




important for the Summer Stock to be delivered to HoF and JLP in order to retain the value in the
brand

In hght of this, the Administrators provided Couture with permission to negotiate an independent
concession agreement with JLP to supply the Summer Stock However, this contract would onty
become effective on the removal of the Winter Stock As such, the Administrators and Couture
worked closely together to ensure that the Winter Stock was removed and the Summer Stock was
delivered, with hittle or no impact on JLP or its customers The removed stock 1s being held by
Couture at the approved TNT Warehouse, to the Administrators’ order, until the completion of the
SPA or until further notice  All JLP sales of the Summer Stock will be for the account of Couture

Couture had received the Administrators’ consent to enter into negotiations, and a subsequent
concession contract for the supply of the Summer Stock, with HoF  This became effective from 13
February 2011 All sales of the Winter Stock will be for the account of the Companies, whereas all
sales of the Summer Stock will be for the account of Couture

Distributions to Creditors
No distributions have been made or will be made to any class of crediters dunng the Administration
Details of Assets Which Remain to be Realised

The Administrators have received some minor expressions of interest in a few of the assets
individually However, they have received only one offer for all the assets of the Companies, namely
the brands, the remaining Winter Stock and the Companies’ fixtures and fittings, at a value far more
significant than could have been achieved for individual sales of the assets

The Administrators believed, at the time of the appointment, that a sale of the assets to Couture
could be achieved through the Administrations and that the expected purpose of the Administrations
would be achieved As this has not been possible, and as the offer from Couture 1s still the most
advantagecus outcome for the creditors, the Administrators have no choice but to make an
application to Court for the hquidation of the Companies

As such, it 1s the Administrators intention to finalise the Sale and Purchase Agreement ("SPA") with
the purchaser, for all the assets of the Companies, and hold this in escrow until such time as the
hquidation has been entered into

Receipts and Payments Account

| enclose a receipts and payments account In respect of each of the Comparies for the perod from
25 January 2011 to 16 March 2011

For the penod 25 January 2011 to 16 March 2011 receipts totalled £764,019 and payments totalled
£31,567504

Of the post administration sales made to date, funds will be set aside in favour of the retention of title
{“ROT") creditors and royalties due to Paul Costelloe Design Management Limited

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

The Administrators’ remuneration has been prepared on a time-cost basis and the sanction of the
court in respect of their approval will be sought at the hearnng on 21 March 2011 The
Administrators incurred time costs of £221,848, none of which has been drawn to date An analysis
of the time spent I1s attached as Appendix 3 to this report At Appendix 2 there 1$ a statement of the
Adrminustrators’ policy in relation to charging tme and disbursements

No amcunt has been drawn in respect of disbursements, as recorded In the abstract of receipts and
payments at Appendix 1




Pre Appointment Work

Prior to our appointment as Joint Administrators, we were engaged by the Companies and their
lenders to review the group of compantes and present a report on the following

1 the Companies’ short term cash flow forecast,

2 In preparation for the potential event that there was no prospect of the Group centinuing to
trade outside of an insolvency process, undertake contingency planning on considerations
and steps required for any potential Insolvency process, including a formal insolvency and
restructuring process, the potential implications of such options, including specifically the
potential commercial and financial impact on the operations and business of the Group, and
the factars affecting the tirming of any insolvency of the Group,

3 prepare an Estmated Outcome Statement on the basis of an insolvency of the Group

Our fees, of £22,500 plus VAT, were agreed and paid prior to the administration
The Outcome of the Admimistration

As discussed above, the Administrators are applying to court under paragraph 79 of Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986 to bring the administration to an end The grounds for the application are on
the basis that the purpeses of the Admunistrations can only be acheved though a The
Administrators will also petition the court for an order to wind up the Companies, and seek
appointment as Joint Liquidators

Should you have any remaining questions about the administration, please do not hesitate to contact
Lauren Read of this office

Yours fatthfully
for the above Companies

Moo e

M Moses
Joint Administrator

—_—

Enc  Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments Account
Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time-Costs and Category 2 Disbursements

Maunce Moses 15 licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by The Insolvency Practtioners
Association and Angela Swarbnck 1s hcensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by The Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The affars, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Jont Administrators, M Moses and A
Swarbrick, who act as agents of the Company only and without personal liability




UONEIIDUGIR [BUL BU} [N PABIYIE 34 JUCM 3w auo Aue 18 UoI)sed J98X9 LR JBY) SUBSLU SJUNOOOR Y} U0 JUSWSNOW UEISUSD 3y} i Aflep By @SIWIXew 0] SJUNCIoE Uolelisiuiwpe aid ay) Bultieluiew K Jnsal e sy

95 £y ZEL €1 Zr6 BlLY 000 ¥6 126 Ll £€ ¥/5'}6k 0 150 02- -
ST L¥T ¥TL £l Zve BLY 000 P6 116 bl €€ ¥.G 161 G/ £5¢ 82- -
S 095'9 Sk 095 9 -
9z THO'L 9z Z¥9'L -
96 Cri'ZEL €L Z¥6'BLY - 6 L16'\PL £€ #JG L6L 0 LSO 0Z- -
$0 GLG'ILE - - - 00 0 0 616 1€ -
SbZZ6 S S¥ Z26'C
00 000'9 - - - - 00 0009 -
00 000°L - - - - 00 000'tL -
9z LiZ'L - - - - 8z LLZ'L -
LE Lbp'LL - - - - LE LbP'LL -
3
00 610 baL €1 Zv6 8Lt - ¥6 146 LbL £¢ .16 L6L 00 #25 1L -
00 £8% 00 €85
00 L¥6'0L 00 L¥5'0L -
L9 ove L 199v8 L - - - - -
¥ 1871 Z¥ 18Z°L
00 005’2 00005 £
6 969'68 Zl ¥390 52 - 20 95%'LE G0 8L4'82 - -
2 212’202 ZE 069'16 - 76 LZS'0tLL - - -
¥5 856 €5¥ 9z 095 062 - - 82 98¢ €91 - -
3
Lz pepw] {p00Z) JeRMIEING  pajwI JeUCHELW E] pejiusn) paywr) suonaeyjon paju euogewsau] peyw
YAUEBN 51 Je S8 sdueleg Ewmm:ﬂi purg SU0NIBYOH JIBLUIULE] SUOSROG ANO4 spuRig E_dm:m_m n:o._munv:u._m u.:..us:a_m

LLOZ YXIEW §1 03 1107 Arenuer 57 wold
suawhed pue §3d1200Y JO DSy SICIRISIUILPY o
{uonegsitiwpy up
QALINIT dNOYO SONVHE JHLYNDIS

JUNCOoE JRWND DESH
Wneooe waun) gy
SN 1YA

Ag poguesaudey

JIN ® JAVd

o8 spuelnsUcs
wswannbas sp4 1§
S}509 (|whed 1}
sauspes pue sabepy
SINFWAYA

SUBO| 1200 Uoseas Jo Jualekeday
saeqeN o} raysues o} - diedal Juay
SaU0)s way ysed Ajad

punja sajey

anbayo wa paxuequn

sidisoal UoISSAAUOD RLID

sjdiagal Jasel4 Jo asnoy

sidieoss diyzisuped swaT uyop
S1dE303Y

sjuswfed pue sidiada) jO JORIISAE SI0JRISIUIWPY JUIof

| xipuaddy




Appendix 2

Explanation Of Office-Holders’ Charging and Disbursement Recovery Policies
Office Holders’ Charging Policy for Fees

The secured creditors determined that the Administrators' remuneration should be fixed on the basis
of time properly spent by the Administrators and therr staff in attending to matters arnising in the
Admiristration

The Administrators engaged a manager and other staff to work on the cases The work required was
delegated to the most appropnate level of staff taking account of the nature of the work and the
individual’'s expenence Additional assistance was provided by accounting and treasury executives
dealing with the company's bank accounts and statutory comphance dutes Work carned out by all
staff was subject to the overall supervision of the Administrators

All ime spent by staff working directly on case-related matters was charged to a separate time code
established for each case Each member of staff had a specific hourly rate, which was subject to
change over time The average hourly rate for each category of staff over the period 1s shown n
Appendix 2, as are the latest hourly rates used The latest hourly rates may be higher than the
average rates, If hourly rates increased over the penod covered by this report

Office Holders' Charging Policy for Disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 ("SIP 9") published by R3 (The Association of Business
Recovery Professionals) divides disbursements into two categories

Category 1 dishursements compnse payments made by the office holders’ firm, which comprnise
specific expenditure relating to the administration of the insoivent's affairrs and referable to payment to
an independent third party These disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without
approval from the Committee In tine with SIP 9, 1t 1s our policy to disclose such disbursements drawn
but not to seek approval for their payment

Category 2 disbursements compnse payments made by the office holders' firm which include
elements of shared or overhead costs Such disbursements were subject to approval from the
secured creditors as If they were remuneration No Category 2 disbursements have been paid to
date




BZISL Y [TZEBE  PESST IO 860 SZ I8E'}  FO BED'L 10D 0} UOJRINE[UIWPY SY) S0} BIEOD BWY |

0008L 00 061 00 $8Z 00 G862 00 SPE 00 SPE e ipnoy slriany|

§¢ £08'4L 75 BRE'L zri | E2 L0Z 80 102 1y By Mol puLD
- - - - - - - - . (s0try} $1m099q
- - - . - - - - - {1004) {frowrpusyy) Bupaiy
- - - - - - - - {8004 SAIL 1O UCUIIY
- - - - - - - - - (rooy) Auedad
. - - . - - * - - (800u) (AIEpUBN) NSSY JAUID
. - - - - - - - - (Zood) €459) 9BpAUNLY
- - - - - - - - - (Z10d) s1oHey Bakoduy
£E €9 a0 06t £0 - £0 - - - - (21L0H) BeuEN OUID
Br ¥t L0 LEE Tl - - - £0 - 80 {1004} (W) ABsrens ¥ saumdendy quf
BE L2 06 L6Z ¥ - 50 - 80 - (41 {6L0Y) sonsq wdaq
0§ £92 £9 £84 (44 L Ll 60 - - - (5004) {iepury) si0upar)
85 808 2 05 I¥2 ELb - 1§ - €9 - - {coou) Buncdsy Asinins § yueg
£ rod'e ¥Z FOE T vt 50 - BE L ¥ vz (2104) uonExEL ® 1 VA
8 ESZ'Y €5 7 [ ¥1) ¥S 9z - 68 - ¥0 {3104} sannq Lginimg
2L ERL Y 11 061 L57 Zel 401 (4] 50 {£104) vonensEupy pus Bununoaay

pejiwr] dnoio spuesg eJnjeuBig

LLOZ U2Jey 91 O} |10z Aenuer Gz WoJ) SIS0)-aWi] ,SIOJeliSIUILIPY JUiof Jo AlRwwng

s)sogawl) )

payili] dnoJgy spuelg ainjeublg

LLOZ Y2IeW 9| 0} L10Z Aenuer 6z woly sjuawasingsig z pue | Aiobaje) pue sjso-awi] SI0JeNSIUIWPY JUIOf 8} j0 Aewwng

€ Xipuaddy




2.

Narrative - Description Of Work Carried Out

Accounting and Administration

»

v

yyYyvyvyy

Dealing with internal compliance procedures and the signing off of documents in this
regard

Cashter time spent haising with the Administration team to find out contacts at the Bank in
order to set up new Administration Bank accounts

Making calls to the Bank by both the Administration team and cashiers to arrange the set
up of bank accounts

Preparing the Bank mandate and forms required for the new Administration Bank
accounts

Discussions between cashier team regarding the set up of thenew Bank accounts
Cashier time spent setting up the Administration case on the Insolvency Practitioners
System ("IPS")

Discussions between the Administration team and cashier team regarding the new
banking requirements in Administration

Preparning further letters and emails required to the Bank to set up the new Administration
accounts and prepannga specimen signature sheet before sending all of the required
documentation to the Bank

Discussingan overdraft facility requirement

Preparingan ISA set up form andreviewingCompanies House details and documents filed
in this regard

Making calls to the Bank regarding the transfer of pre appointment monies into the post
appointment bank accounts Sending emails to the bank and Partners in this regard
Making further calls to the Bank to follow up with problems encountered with the set up of
Administration Bank accounts

Cashier time spent transferring funds between Administration Bank accounts to make
urgent payments Discussions with the Bank in relation to the CHAPS and BACS
payments

Sorting of urgent payments andupdatinglPS8 account cards following these transactions
Working through and signing off the Administration checklist to ensure the statutory duties
have been fulfilled

Drafting and finalisingvarious required letters

Carrying out ad hoc tasks that were undertaken on site

Updatingthe internal system which tracks the compliance dates of statutory tasks
Banking the petty cash received

Preparingand continually updatingthe commitment schedules that areused in order to
track the Administration costs

Preparingspecific bond calculation forms

Bank and statutory reporting

»
»
»>

Liatsing with concessions

Drafting and finalisingthe final report to creditors for the exit of Administration

Drafting and finalising the notice to creditors regarding the exit from Administration and
the subsequent move to Liquidation

Creditors

>
»

Preparinga draft estimated outcome statement for the Bank
Replying to all telephone, emall and written correspondence recetved from various
creditors




» Carrying out a site visit to the TNT warehouse to undertake a stock count and review
theaccount

» Preparingall statutory notices required to be sent to the creditors following the
appointment of the Administrators, including a proof of debt form

» Filing of all general creditor correspondence that 1s received

» Recording all telephone conversations with creditors in writing

» Logging and filing all proof of debt forms as they are received and dealing with any
assoclated gueries

» Responding to and following up ad-hoc queries received from creditors

» Negotiating and I1ssuing various undertakings for the continued provision of essential
services to the Administration

Job acceptance and strategy

» Preparing alOC memo onnsk strategy

Legal Issues

» Undenrtaking discussions regarding the exit strategy and Liquidation process

» Meeting with Counsel and lawyers to discuss the move from Administration to Liquidation

» Discussions between the Administration team on the preparation of proposals and the
possibility of the Court extending the time lirmit of Administration

Other Matters

» Undertaking discussions with Willis in relation to the open cover insurance required and
completing the insurance questionnaire

Statutory duties

» Prepanng a Statement of Affairs letter and forms for all directors
» Preparnng all other statutory letters required following appointment

Trading

» Carrying out negotiations with concessions in relation to Administration sales and
reporting

VAT and taxation

Reviewing concession agreements and VAT queries in relation to this matter
Conducting discussions with the VAT team in relation to the VAT impact on SPA
Reviewing the revised sale structure

Conducting discussions regarding the sale of assets and brands

Considering whether a trade of the business continues

Preparing VAT 769 forms

Preparing an option to tax letter

Conducting discussions regarding a sale out of Liguidation and the effect that this may
have

yvyVYyYVYyYYTYTTYY




LY ITOOF'SE BLMZ 1L 03M'NE STISE'L P ORL'9) 9}8p 0} UOHRATIUAUPY 943 10} W20 )|

oo 0L 05 DBL 00 $62 0D 587 0D SYE DO SKE %) Apnoy ebeisay|

59 B8 5% 59 0LO'E 0 ¥9¢ Tit g 414 50 028 X Ley |¥)01 pumig
- - - - - - - - - {200} epL Jo votuzEy
- - - - - - - - - (zotrd) sxse) SEPALL
£ 59 0006+ £0 - €0 - - - - (5104 £ETEY U0
Jor vet 138> zh - - - £0 - 60 (100} W) ABajess 7 9aurKlesay qor
9 ITL 0662 ¥e - 50 - 80 - zl (5104) sonsq e
16 £67'L 2908 [ - . - £l - Tt {£0(4) {Asorepue) Bupes)
i X4 TH) fap> 13 26 7] fx4 Lo - - - (Bomy) (Aecrepuey) T0EDAD
00 0L¥'Z [ia]:8 o€t - o€l - - - - (rot} Auado
95 6082 06472 £H - 15 - 1] - - (e00d) Buodey Mg g 3ueg
£1 ¥0L'C vTTOE 441 vl 50 - 33 2] v (2300} el ¥ LYA
12 EST'Y £S5 W (1} 1] 97 - &8 - L2] {9108) sang Ao
L} EBL'Y 1E 061 314 4! 901 (1] 50 - - {E104) vonewmupY pus Bugunosay
00 8Z0°HE £1 081 418 - neEsl - z0 - - (2L0) 00N seAopiLT
00 80¥'ZE ZrOLE ¥ vl - 0¥ - 865 - 90r {1900} (uaepuen) siessy S0
— T Gih —_— v - - . " T

iiinouleOuieay]

poj|wiy jeuOKBWS)IU| BpuBlg eInjeublS

LLOZ YdJeW 9f O |10z AlenUel GZ WOoJ) S]SOD-all) SIOJBNSIUILPY JUIor Jo Alewiwng

s)sopawnl )

pajwI] [eUoeuiaju] spuelg ainjeubis




Narrative - Description Of Work Carrnied Out

Accounting and Administration

yvyvyy

Dealing with internal compliance procedures and signing off of documents in this regard
Cashier time spent haising with the Administration team to find contacts at the Bank in
arder to set up new Administration Bank accounts

Making calls to the Bank by both the Administration team and cashiers to arrange set up
of Bank accounts

Preparation of the Bank mandate and the forms required for the new Administration Bank
accounts

Conducting discussions between the cashier team regarding the setting up of these new
Bank accounis

Cashier time spent setting up the Administralion case on the Insolvency Practitioners
System ("IPS")

Conducting discussions between the Administration team and the cashier team regarding
the new banking requirements in Administration

Prepanng further letters and emails required by the Bank to set up the new Admuinistration
accounts and preparing a specmen signature sheet Sending all of the required
documentation to the Bank

Conducting discussions regarding the overdraft facility requirement

Preparing an ISA set up form and reviewing Companies House detalls and documents
filed In this regard

Making calls to the Bank regarding the transfer of pre appointment monies intc the post
appointment Bank accounts Sending emalls to the Bank and Partners in this regard
Making further calls to the Bank to follow up any problems encountered with the setting up
of the Administration Bank accounts

Cashier time spent transfernng funds between the Administration Bank accounts to pay
wages and other urgent payments, discussions with the Bank n relation to the CHAPS
and BACS payments

Sorting the payment of wages and other urgent payments and updating IPS account cards
following these transactions

Working through and signing off the Administration checklist to ensure the statutory duties
are fulfilied

Drafting and finalising varnous letters required

Carrying out ad hoc tasks that are undertaken on site

Updating the internal system which tracks the compliance dates of statutory tasks

Banking the petty cash received

Prepanng and continually updating the commitment schedules, used in order to track the
Administration costs

Prepaning specific bond calculation forms

Bank and statutory reporting

yvyy

Liaising with lawyers regarding the sale of assets and discussing Liquidation points
Liaising with concessions

Drafting and finalising the final report to creditors for the exit of Administration

Drafting and finalising the notice to creditors regarding the exit from Administration and
move to Liquidation




Creditors

Preparing a draft estimated outcome statement for the Bank

Replying to all telephone, emall and wntten correspondence received from various
creditors

Carrying out a site visit to the TNT warehouse to undertake a stock count and a review of
the account

Preparing all statutory notices required to be sent to the creditors following the
appointment of the Administrators, including any proof of debt form required

Filing all general creditor correspondence that 1s receved

Recording all telephone conversations with creditors in writing

Logging and filing all proof of debt forms as they are received and dealing with any
associated quenes

Responding to and following up ad-hoc queries receved from creditors

Negotiating and i1ssuing vanous undertakings for the continued provision of essential
services to the Administration

Employees

»

yvyyveywyy v

Yy

Conducting discussions with company staff and the Administration team n respect of any
pension schemes operated and preparing letters to the parties involved in this regard
Preparing redundancy letters and attaching RP1 forms

Making calls to employees that are not present at the staff meeting to inform them of therr
redundancy

Producing a schedule in order to supply the Redundancy Payments Office ("RPO") with
the relevant details of any employees claims

Photocopying and fiing RP1 forms

Dealing with employee telephone calls and responding to vanous emalls received from
ex-employees and the on-site team

Completing insurance forms

Reviewing and photocopying any received RP1 forms

Sending out relevant papers to employees based in Southern Ireland

Conducting varicus visits to haise with HR and the Admimistration team

Updating the RP14a

Conducting discusstons with company HR regarding employment 1ssues and calculation
of post appointment wages

Completing P45s and payslips

Recalculating RP14a in respect of holiday entitlements for hourly paid staff due to RPO
demands Conducting various correspondence with the RPO and EY teams in this regard
Preparing a draft agreement between the consultant and the company

Considering a new release of judgment in the 5 Employment Appeal Tribunal cases and
the potential implications this would have for a sale of assets

Job acceptance and sirategy

»

Preparing a IOC memo on nsk strategy

Legal Issues

»
»

Conducting discussions regarding the exit strategy and the Liquidation process
Meeting with Counsel and lawyers to discuss the move from Admirustration to Liquidation




» Conducting discussions between the Administration team on the preparation of proposals
and the possibility of the Court extending the time limit of the Admiristration

QOther Assets

» Dealing with all aspects of the sale of the intellectual property held by the Compantes
Including negotiations with the buyer and the preparation of the Sale and Purchase
Agreement

Other Matters

» Conducting discussions with Willis in relation to the open cover insurance required and
completing the mnsurance questionnaire

Property

» Collating information regarding the leases that are held by the Companies

» Notifying all Landlords of the Administration and requesting information on the leases and
the properties

» Conducting varnous communications with landlords following the appointment and
regarding next steps during the Administration process

» Conducting discussions with landlords to arrange the surrender of leases

» Preparnng letters required to surrender the leases

» Conducting discusstons with Nabarro’s in relation to the head office property and sending
vanous letters in this regard

» Conducting discussions with DLA Piper regarding the surrender of the leases and non
acceptance

» Preparing letters to rating authonties regarding reference rates refunds

Statutory duties

» Preparing a Statement of Affairs letter and forms for all directors
» Preparing all other statutory letters following appointment

Trading

» Carrying out negotiations with the concessions n relation to the Administration sales and
reporting

VAT and taxation

» Reviewing concession agreements and VAT quenes in relation to this matter

Conducting discussions with the VAT team in relation to VAT mpact on Sale and
Purchase Agreement

Reviewing the revised sale structure

Conducting discussions regarding the sale of assets and brands

Considenng whether a trade of the business continues

Preparing VAT 769 forms

Preparing an option to tax letter

Conducting discussions regarding a sale out of Liguidation and the effect of this

v

¥vYyYVvYVYVYyey




LLLZELL  ZHRER'DL SSLBF  OCOLLS STL6C L L BLL'T SIRP ) U R RIUIWPY SY) IO} Bj8OI SW))

00 08} 00 081 00 62 00 582 00 §¥¢ 00 SPE 19 Apnoy eleleny|

vZ EL8'EY Or 162'E [ R4 g 88 918 9l 8 ¢ (%] (] R10L PUNID
- - M - - - - - {900u) {Aiempueyy) sessY B0
- - - - i M - - (Z1.04) S18n@ 30 Aojdurg
£ £0 00 064 £0 - €0 - - - - (B10Rd) SIBTEN IO
v rog 10 LEE zh - - - €0 - 80 {100u) () ABaiens § eouridasoy qor
8E 422 06 L1652 ve - Sg - 80 - Zt {610u) senss| eben
19982 00 562 iz - - - L2 - - (5004} s0I920
00 SET') 00 061 58 - g9 - - - {pom)} Asedosy
168 €681 28068 1] - - - £l . 43 {2004 (Asorepuey) bupes)
ar ey’ 00 562 8 - - - €8 - - {20004} oL o vomaky
95 809'Z 08 12 41} - +S - £9 - - {Cooy) Bunuoday Aomes ¢ yueg
E} FOL'E ¥Z WE TTh ¥ s0 - 6E [ LA (£L0M) UORBXBY 7 1WA
18 EST'Y €S T vit ¥s 9T - LY - re (aL(ry)} sunQ Aoymmg
thEBt'y LE 061 1 374 ZEL 0L g0 S0 - - (£10y) VOgEA SLALP Y PUB BUgUNODDY
00SI6 6 =< L8 0%s srl S8 - - - {zomy) ise) eympay
2z €1E'01 Za£8l 988 | 59 622 B0 - - - (500} (Axdyepuen) sioape O

Pol|WI SU0NII0||0) BO)ja1E0D (NB g

L1OZ YoJey 91 O} | 10Z Aenuer GzZ WOy S1S0D-aWi] SI0JRISIUIUPY JUIol JO Alewwns

$1500 awl) b

paywi (0002) feamusinQ




2,

Narrative - Description Of Work Carried Qut

Accounting and Administration

yvYyvyvyy

Dealing with internal compliance procedures and signing off of documents in this regard
Cashier time spent haising with the Administration team to find contacts at the Bank In
order to set up new Administration Bank accounts

Making calls to the Bank by both the Administration team and cashiers to arrange the
setting up of Bank accounts

Preparnng the Bank mandate and forms required for the new Administration Bank
accounts

Conducting discussions between the cashier team regarding the set up of these new Bank
accounts

Cashier time spent setting up the Administration case on the Insolvency Practitioners
System ("IPS")

Conducting discussions between the Administration team and the cashier team regarding
the new banking requirements in Administration

Prepanng further letters and emails required to the Bank to set up the new Administration
accounts and prepanng a specimen signature sheet Sending all documentation to the
Bank

Conducting discussions regarding the overdraft faciity requirement

Preparing an ISA set up form and reviewing Companies House detalls and documents
filed n this regard

Making calls to the Bank regarding the transfer of pre appointment monies into the post
appointment Bank accounts Sending emails to the Bank and Partners in this regard
Making further calls to the Bank to follow up any problems encountered with the set up of
the Administration Bank accounts

Cashier time spent transferring funds between the Administration Bank accounts to make
urgent payments Conducting discussions with the Bank in relation to the CHAPS and
BACS payments

Sorting out of urgent payments and updating IPS account cards following these
transactions

Working through and signing off the Administration checklist to ensure the statutory duties
are fulfilled

Drafting and finalising vanous letters required

Carrying out ad hoc tasks undertaken on site

Updating the of internal system which tracks the compliance dates of statutory tasks
Banking the petty cash received

Preparing and continually updating the commitment schedules, used Iin order to track
Administration costs

Prepanng specific bond calculation forms

Bank and statutory reporting

»
»
»

Liaising with concessions
Drafting and finalising the final report to creditors for the exit of Administration

Drafting and finalising the notice to creditors regarding the exit from Administration and
move to Liquidation




Creditors

Preparing a draft estimated outcome statement for the Bank

Replying to all telephone, emaill and wrtten correspondence received from vanous
creditors

Carrying out a site visit to the TNT warehouse to undertake a stock count and a review of
the account

Preparing all statutory notices required to be sent to the creditors following the
appointment of the Administrators, including any proof of debt form required

Filing all general creditor correspondence that is received

Recording all telephone conversations with creditors in wnting

Logging and filing all proof of debt forms as they are receved and dealing with any
assoclated quenes

Responding to and foliowing up ad-hoc queres receved from creditors

Negotiating and 1ssuing various undertakings for the continued provision of essential
services to the Admintstration

Immediate Tasks

Preparing store closure packs for the site team closing stand alone stores

Prepanng for attendance at the Tunbridge Wells site and sending follow up emails to the
Administration team Conducting a site wisit to close the store, completing the closure
checklist, and carrying out a reconciliation of the cash received

Preparing for the attendance at the Marlow site and sending up follow up emails to the
Administration team Conducting a site visit to close the store, completing the closure
checklist and carrying out a reconciliation of the cash received

Prepanng for attendance at the Amersham site and sending follow up emails to the
Administration team Conducting a site visit to close the store, completing a closure
checklist and carrying out a reconciliation of the cash recerved

Prepanng for attendance at the Chester site and sending follow up emails to the
Administraticn team Conducting a site visit to close the store, completing a closure
checklist and carrying out a reconciliation of the cash receved

Preparing for attendance at the Wimslow site and sending follow up emails to the
Administration team Conducting a site visit to close the store, completing a closure
checklist and carrying out a reconciiation of the cash received Setting up the vanous
schedules required and meeling with lawyers and potential purchasers

Job acceptance and strateqy

» Preparing a of IOC memo on nsk strategy

Legal Issues

» Conducting discussions regarding the exit strategy and the Liguidation process

» Meeting with Counsel and lawyers to discuss the move from Administration to Liquidation

» Conducting discussions between the Administration team on the preparation of proposals
and the possibility of the Court extending the time imit of the Administration

Other Matters

» Conducting discussions with Willis 1n relation to the open cover insurance required and
completing the insurance questionnaire




Property

Collating nformation regarding the leases held by the Companies

Notifying all Landlords of the Administration and requesting information on the leases and
the properties

Conducting vanous communications with landlords following the appointment and next
steps

Conducting discussions with landlords to arrange the surrender of leases

Preparing letters to surrender the leases

Conducting discussions with Nabarro’s in relation to the head office property and sending
various letters in this regard

Conducting discussions with DLA Piper regarding the surrender of leases and non
acceptance

Preparing letters to rating authorities regarding the reference rates refunds

Retention of title

»
>

»

Reviewing ROT clauses in respect of Calvelex, Quarters and Volume clothing

Amending the ROT settlement deed and conducting discussions with the lawyers on this
matter

Considenng ROT clauses with respect to post appointment sales

Statutory duties

>
»

Prepanng a Statement of Affairs letter and forms for all directors
Prepanng all other statutory letters following appointment

Trading

»

Carrying out negotiations with the concessions in relation to the Administration sales and
reporting

VAT and taxation

Yy

yvyvyvewyey

Reviewing concession agreements and VAT queries in relation to this matter

Conducting discussions with the VAT team in relaton to VAT impact on Sale and
Purchase Agreement

Reviewing the revised sale structure

Conducting discussions regarding the sale of assets and brands

Considering whether a trade of the business continues

Preparing VAT 769 forms

Preparing an option to tax letter

Conducting discussions regarding a sale out of Liquidation and the effect of this




8L 0S0'LL  S) 86¥'D LB SHT T SI6'8 ST LOE'L L¥ BLL'Z #1BP 0] UO[}BILS|UWPY OU] JO} §)S0D Sw])

00 084 00 06} 00 S8Z 00 S6Z 00 SYE 00 5¥E oiw1 Apnoy edwieay

$E R80'2E plLOLS'Z 8 Zrl ¥ 9 T re £ g £ [ ] } 8 1)) pussn
N N . - - - (#00y) Auedo
- - - - - - - - - {9004 (AorepUEl) 1955y YO
- - - - - - - - - (zomd) oysel eEpaLy
- - - - - - - - (2h o} ssenep eofondny
£g €9 00 061 €0 - £0 - - - - (31005) SIaTEW SN0
o rat lotLee [ - - - €0 - 60 (L00y) (W) ABmens ¥ eoueidagoy qor
BE LZL 06262 *Z - S0 - BO - T {5104} senss) efie
1% 98¢ o0's62 i - - - e - - {500} 1019000
1B EBP'L Z90eE St - - - £l - F43 {200u) (Aiolepuen) Gupel]
68 80L°Z 00562 26 - - z6 - - {800u) oL Jo vonuaiey
2s 808°Z 06 %2 £l - [X] - £9 - - (e00) Bunuodey Auoimens g LEg
£l ¥OLE YT OE T vl 50 . 6€ by ¥e (£ L)) UonEXEL B LYA
LB ESZ'y £SPPZ vl ¥s 9z - 68 - v 0 (9LRy) s80NQ Aoiniels
L ERL'Y LE 061 (X:74 el 90} 80 0 - - {£104) uoges PUWPY pue BurUNCoDY
08 Z1E'04 Z9€Rl 595 ri¥ 9vi S0 - - - (500} {uoepuen) sso1pe.n

POYIW|T SUO|JoB}{OY) SUOSRIS INOY

L10Z YDIEW G1 ©} 1L10Z Alenuep g7 WoJj SISoD-aLl] SIOIEASIUIPY JUIof Jo Aleluwng

s)sog awnl

P3JilII] SUOHDa]07) SUOSESg N0




2.

13

Narrative - Description Of Work Carried Qut

Accounting and Administration

yvyvyvwvy

Dealing wath internal comphance procedures and signing off of documents in this regard
Cashier time spent haising with the Administration team to find contacts at the Bank in
order to set up new Administration Bank accounts

Making calls to the Bank by both the Administration team and cashiers to arrange the
setting up of Bank accounts

Prepanng the Bank mandate and forms required for the new Adminmistration Bank
accounts

Conducting discussions between the cashier team regarding the set up of these new Bank
accounts

Cashier time spent setting up the Administration case on the Insolvency Practitioners
System ("IPS")

Conducting discussions between the Administration team and the cashier team regarding
the new banking requirements in Administration

Preparing further letters and emails required to the Bank to set up the new Administration
accounts and preparing a specimen signature sheet Sending all documentation to the
Bank

Conducting discussions regarding the overdraft facility requirement

Preparing an ISA set up form and reviewing Companies House detalls and documents
filed in this regard

Making calls to the Bank regarding the transfer of pre appointment monies into the post
appointment Bank accounts Sending emails to the Bank and Partners in this regard
Making further calls to the Bank to follow up any problems encountered with the set up of
the Administration Bank accounts

Cashier time spent transferring funds between the Administration Bank accounts to make
urgent payments Conducting discussions with the Bank in relation to the CHAPS and
BACS payments

Sorting out of urgent payments and updating IPS account cards following these
transactions

Working through and signing off the Administration checklist to ensure the statutery duties
are fulfiled

Drafting and finalising vanous letters required

Carrying out ad hoc tasks undertaken on site

Updating the of internal system which tracks the compliance dates of statutory tasks
Banking the petty cash received

Prepanng and continually updating the commitment schedules, used in order to track
Administration costs

Prepanng specific bond calculation forms

Bank and statutory reporting

>
»
»

Liaising with concessions

Crafting and finalising the final report to creditors for the exit of Administration

Drafting and finalising the notice to the creditors regarding the exit from Administration
and the move to Liquidation




Creditors

» Prepanng a draft estimated outcome statement for the Bank

» Replying to all telephone, emal and wntten correspondence received from various
creditors

» Conducting a site visit to the TNT warehouse to undertake a stock count and a review of
the account

» Preparing all statutory notices required to be sent to the creditors following the
appointment of the Administrators, including any proof of debt forms

» Fiing all general creditor correspondence received

» Recording all telephone conversations with creditors in writing

» Logging and filing all proof of debt forms as they are received and dealing with any
associated queries

» Responding to and following up ad-hoc quenes received from creditors

» Negotiating and 1ssuing various undertakings for continued provision of essential services
to the Administration

Job acceptance and strateqy

» Preparnng an IOC memo on risk strategy

Legal Issues

» Conducting discussions regarding the exit strategy and the Liquidation process

» Meeting with Counsel and lawyers to discuss the move from Administration to Liguidation

» Conducting discussions between the Administration team on the preparation of proposals
and the possibility of the Court extending the time limit of the Administration

Other Matters

» Conducting discussions with Willis in relation to the open cover insurance required and
completing the insurance questionnarre

Retention of title

» Reviewing ROT clauses in respect of Calvelex, Quarters and Volume clothing

» Amending the ROT settlement deed and conducting discussions with the lawyers on this

matter
» Considering ROT clauses with respect to post appointment sales

Statutory duties

» Preparing a Statement of Affairs letter and forms for all directors
» Preparing all other statutory letters following appointment

Trading

» Carrying out negotiations with the concessions In relation to the Administration sales and
reporting




VAT and taxation

» Reviewing concession agreements and VAT quenes in relation to this matter

Conducting discussions with the VAT team in relation to VAT impact on Sale and
Purchase Agreement

Reviewing the revised sale structure

Conducting discussions regarding the sale of assets and brands

Considening whether a trade of the business continues

Prepanng VAT 769 forms

Preparing an option to tax letter

Conducting discussions regarding a sale out of Liquidation and the effect of this

v

yyYyYvvwyvwvyy




9l

CT 0¥’y ST LSO (¥4 1 0 LIS L ST L60°1  t¥ ML2'T 81Up 0] USRI S|VRUPY B4} 10} 91800 W]

00 0%t 00 081 00 $8Z 00 S&Z oSk DO SKE 8122 Ainoy eBuse Ay
£4 855 0Z Pl 016'Z [E1] L iz 60 132 | ¥ L8 18101 PUBIS
N N - - . - - - - (00} Auedosd
- - - - - - - - [00H) {AolEbUB) CiREEY JREO
- . - - - - - - y (zocu) syseL MepeuLy
- * . - - - - - - (zLd) s19mew ookordug
{4 ] 00 061 EQ - €0 - - - - {g108) sJR1BW BUO
50 08 00562 ol - - - ot - - (800} PuL Jo wotusiey
or oL 10 tEE zl - - - €0 - 80 {100 (W) ABaens § sxumdeddy gof
§¢ 122 08 162 e - &0 - a0 - F4) (6Lors) sonasy goen
19 9L 00562 LT - - - [ X4 - - (00u) someq
BF SEZ ) 20¢el F1:) -1 L R} - - - {s00) (Amepuey) sitppas)
L8 T6¥'1 Z90ee St - - - €l - Zt (2004} (Loiepuey) Buipea)
99 a0@'Z 06 1vZ €Ll - 15 - £9 - - {poou) Busodoy Aoymeis 3 jued
£} ¥OL'S v OT ZTL P 50 - BE Ly Fe {2 L0M) vonexeL T LVA
19 £8Z'y €5 b2 vl 3] 82z - 68 - (4] (aLmd) sanrg omers
1) e’y 1£'06L 152 ZEl BOt 20 50 - - (£10M) LOTEQFULUD Y pUR BugunodT Y
: r s Sare . o ARV
B
¥t

pojjui|] SUoi}2e|[00 IBWUUEQ

L10Z UJEN 91 O} L10Z Alenuep GZ Wolj S}SOD-aWi] SIOJensIuilpy Julof jo Alewwng

ssogaunl )

PayWI] SUORDa|[0) OEWIUUEQ




2.

17

Narrative - Description Of Work Carried Out

Accounting and Administration

v

yvyvwe

Dealing with internal compliance procedures and signing off of documents in this regard
Cashier time spent haising with the Administration team to find contacts at the Bank in
order to set up new Administration Bank accounts

Making calls to the Bank by both the Administration team and casheers to arrange the
setting up of Bank accounts

Prepanng the Bank mandate and forms required for the new Admunistration Bank
accounts

Conducting discussions between the cashier team regarding the set up of these new Bank
accounts

Cashier time spent setting up the Administration case on the Insolvency Practitioners
System ("IPS")

Conducting discusstons between the Administration team and the cashier team regarding
the new banking requirements in Administration

Preparnng further letters and emails required to the Bank to set up the new Administration
accounts and preparnng a specimen signature sheet Sending all documentation to the
Bank

Conducting discussions regarding the overdraft facility requirement

Prepanng an ISA set up form and reviewing Companies House detaills and documents
filed in this regard

Making calls to the Bank regarding the transfer of pre appointment monies into the post
appointment Bank accounts Sending emails to the Bank and Partners in this regard
Making further calls to the Bank to follow up any problems encountered with the set up of
the Administration Bank accounts

Cashier ime spent transfernng funds between the Administration Bank accounts to make
urgent payments Conducting discussions with the Bank in relation to the CHAPS and
BACS payments

Sorting out of urgent payments and updating IPS account cards following these
transactions

Working through and signing off the Administration checklist to ensure the statutory duties
are fulfilled

Drafting and finalising vanous letters required

Carrying out ad hoc tasks undertaken on site

Updating the of internal system which tracks the compliance dates of statutory tasks
Banking the petty cash recewved

Preparing and continually updating the commitment schedules, used In order to track
Administration costs

Preparnng specific bond calculation forms

Bank and statutory reporting

»
»
»

Liaising with concessions

Drafting and finalising the final report to creditors for the exit of Administration

Drafting and finalising the notice to the creditors regarding the exit from Administration
and the move to Liquidation

Creditors

»

Preparing a draft estimated outcome statement for the Bank




» Replying to all telephone, emall and wntten correspondence recewved from vanous
creditors

» Conducting a site visit to the TNT warehouse to undertake a stock count and a review of
the account

» Prepanng all statutory notices required to be sent to the crediors following the
appointment of the Administrators, including any proof of debt forms

» Filing all general creditor correspondence received

» Recording all telephone conversations with creditors in wrniting

» Logging and filng all proof of debt forms as they are received and dealing with any
associated quernes

» Responding to and following up ad-hoc queries received from creditors

» Negotiating and I1ssuing various undertakings for continued provision of essential services
to the Administration

Job acceptance and strateqy

» Preparing an IOC memo on nisk strategy

Legal Issues

» Conducting discussions regarding the exit strategy and the Liquidation process

» Meeting with Counsel and lawyers to discuss the move from Administration to Liquidation

» Conducting discussions between the Administration team on the preparation of proposals
and the possibility of the Court extending the time mit of the Admirustration

Other Matters

» Conducting discussions with Willis in refation to the open cover insurance required and
completing the insurance questionnaire

Retention of title

» Reviewing ROT clauses in respect of Calvelex, Quarters and Volume clothing

» Amending the ROT settlement deed and conducting discussions with the lawyers on this
matter

» Considering ROT clauses with respect to post appointment sales

Statutory duties

» Prepanng a Statement of Affairs letter and forms for all directors
» Preparing all other statutory letters following appointment

Trading

» Carrying out negotiations with the concessions in relation to the Administration sales and
reporting

VAT and taxation




v

yvYyYVYyYYY

Reviewing concession agreements and VAT quenes In relation to this matter
Conducting discussions with the VAT team in relation to VAT mpact on Sale
Purchase Agreement

Reviewing the revised sale structure

Conducting discussions regarding the sale of assets and brands

Considering whether a trade of the business continues

Preparing VAT 769 forms

Prepanng an option to tax letter

Conducting discussions regarding a sale out of Liquidation and the effect of this

and



174

TS99’ EFLSI'E  SLUPZ 189800 ST I8E'L  ¥6 200 918p 0} UORRASIUIWPY OU3 10} 5180 Bul] ||
00 05} 00 081 00562 00562 00 SPE 00 S¥E sied Alinoy eBeleay
59 929'94 Zs 8ge’l sot ¥ 0z L8l 80 102 Ly ar 18101 puRin
- - - - - - - " (500) £20198Q
N - - - - - - - (z0my) {Asoepuen) Bupes
- - - - - - - - - {800u) opit. Jo UCUBIRY
- - - - - . - - (rom) Aedold
- - - - - - - - (900 ) {Aaoiepuey) K8sSY JAN)
- - - - - - - - {zo0d) s¥sB ereipaLL)
- - - - - - - - - (z10u) 820l BofopdAn
£E £9 00 06} £0 - €0 - - - - (9104} siaREN JSUID
04 a8 29°e8t $0 44 Lo oo - - - (500%d) (oispuey) 103pe.0
or 8¢ loLee 2l - - - E0 60 {10} by) ABarmss ¥ eousideoy gor
o€ 174 06462 vz - S0 - 80 - FA (510x4) sensgy o
95 808'2 06 LvZ €t - 3 - €9 - {p0y) Bunodey Lonies 7 e
€1 rol'e ¥Z 0L Tzb ¥l 50 - 6E by re (LL0w) UL 2 IVA
19 £5Z'F £6 vvZ v ¥s -4 - 68 - *o {91.0u) setng AomEg
i1 20’y ]

: _Eﬁmc

(CHOR

pe)jw)q |euo|jeuIelu| sIeBRUBH puBLg

LLOZ YdJe gl 01 L1L0Z Asenuep GZ Wolj SISeD-aWi] ,SICIRASILILUPY JUIOP JO AlBliwng

s)S09) awi ) 1

panwr] [eucnelila)u] slebeuely puelg




2,

21

Narrative - Description Of Work Carried Out

Accounting and Administration

yvyvvyy

Dealing with internal compliance procedures and signing off of documents in this regard
Cashier time spent liaising with the Administration team to find contacts at the Bank in
order o set up new Administration Bank accounts

Making calls to the Bank by both the Administration team and cashiers to arrange the
setting up of Bank accounts

Preparnng the Bank mandate and forms required for the new Administration Bank
accounts

Conducting discussions between the cashier team regarding the set up of these new Bank
accounts

Cashier time spent setting up the Administration case on the Insolvency Practitioners
System ("IPS")

Conducting discussions between the Administration team and the cashier team regarding
the new banking requirements in Administration

Preparnng further letters and emails required to the Bank to set up the new Administration
accounts and preparing a specimen signature sheet Sending all documentation to the
Bank

Conducting discussions regarding the overdraft faciity requirement

Preparnng an ISA set up form and reviewing Companies House detalls and documents
filed in thss regard

Making calls to the Bank regarding the transfer of pre appointment monies into the post
appointment Bank accounts Sending emails to the Bank and Partners in this regard
Making further calls to the Bank to follow up any problems encountered with the set up of
the Administration Bank accounts

Cashier time spent transfernng funds between the Administration Bank accounts to make
urgent payments Conducting discussions with the Bank in relation to the CHAPS and
BACS payments

Sorting out of urgent payments and updating IPS account cards following these
transactions

Working through and signing off the Administration checklist to ensure the statutory duties
are fulfilled

Drafting and finalising varous letters required

Carrying out ad hoc tasks undertaken on site

Updating the of internal system which tracks the compliance dates of statutory tasks
Banking the petty cash receved

Preparing and continually updating the commitment schedules, used Iin order to track
Administration costs

Preparing specific bond calculation forms

Bank and statutory reporting

»
»
»

Liaising with concessions

Drafting and finalising the final report to creditors for the exit of Administration

Drafting and finalising the notice to the creditors regarding the exit from Administration
and the move to Liquidation




Creditors

» Preparing a draft estimated outcome statement for the Bank

» Replying to all telephone, email and wntten correspondence received from vanous
creditors

» Conducting a site visit to the TNT warehouse to undertake a stock count and a review of
the account

» Prepanng all statutery notices required to be sent to the creditors following the
appointment of the Admunistrators, including any proof of debt forms

» Filing all general creditor correspondence received

» Recording all telephone conversations with creditors in wnting

» Logging and filing all proof of debt forms as they are received and dealing with any
assoclated quenes

» Respending to and following up ad-hoc queries receved from creditors

» Negotiating and 1ssuing various undertakings for continued provision of essential services
to the Administration

Job acceptance and strategy

» Preparing an IOC memo on risk strategy

Legal Issues
» Conducting discussions regarding the exit strategy and the Liquidation process
» Meeting with Counsel and lawyers to discuss the move from Administration to Liquidation

» Conducting discussions between the Administration team on the preparation of proposals
and the posstibility of the Court extending the time imit of the Administration

Other Matters
» Conducting discussions with Willis in relation to the open cover insurance required and

completing the insurance questicnnaire

Retention of title

» Reviewing ROT clauses in respect of Calvelex, Quarters and Volume clothing

» Amending the ROT settlement deed and conducting discussions with the lawyers on this
matter

» Considering ROT clauses with respect to post appointment sales

Statutory duties

» Preparing a Statement of Affairs letter and forms for all directors
» Preparing all other statutory letters following appointment

Trading

» Carrying out negotiations with the concessions in relation to the Administration sales and
reporting




VAT and taxation

Yy

yYvyVvyy

Reviewing concession agreements and VAT queries In relation to this matter

Conducting discussions with the VAT team in relation to VAT mpact on Sale and
Purchase Agreement

Reviewing the revised sale structure

Conducting discussions regarding the sale of assets and brands

Considering whether a trade of the business continues

Preparing VAT 769 forms

Preparing an option to tax letter

Conducting discussions regarding a sale out of Liquidation and the effect of this




Disbursements

Category 1
Transportation 5550
Mileage 106 40
Parking 659
Taxis 153 30
Office Supplies 458
Total 328 37

Category 2

Pricvico RN V ‘ (R e o s )
Mazars LLP 7,500 00
King Sturge LLP 75000
DLA Piper UK LLP 180,651 00
Counse! (estimate) 4,000 00




